

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period from February 14, 2007 (Inception) to February 29, 2016

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Balance Sheets

| | February 29, 2016 (Unaudited) | February 28, 2015 (Unaudited) |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current assets: | | |
| Cash | \$ 30,263 | \$ 7,819 |
| | <u>30,263</u> | <u>7,819</u> |
| Investment (Note 3) | 74,060 | 208,755 |
| Total Assets | <u>\$ 104,323</u> | <u>\$ 216,574</u> |
| LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY | | |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Advances (Note 6) | \$ 45,486 | \$ 86,436 |
| Accounts payable | 1,337,967 | 1,340,695 |
| Accrued liabilities | 21,600 | 21,600 |
| Total liabilities | <u>1,405,053</u> | <u>1,448,731</u> |
| Stockholders' (deficit) equity | | |
| Common stock \$0.001 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized 92,381,000 shares issued and outstanding (February 28, 2015 - 92,381,000) | 92,381 | 92,381 |
| Additional paid-in-capital | 4,773,881 | 4,773,881 |
| Stock subscriptions received (Note 7) | - | - |
| Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (Note 5) | (7,406) | (28,467) |
| Accumulated deficit | (6,159,586) | (6,069,952) |
| Total Stockholders' (deficit) equity | <u>(1,300,730)</u> | <u>(1,232,157)</u> |
| Total Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity | <u>\$ 104,323</u> | <u>\$ 216,574</u> |

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

| | Years Ended | | Cumulative From |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | February 29, 2016 | February 28, 2015 | February 14, 2007 (Inception) to February 29, 2016 |
| | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) |
| Revenues | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - |
| Operating expenses: | | | |
| Contract fees | - | - | 950,000 |
| General and Administrative | 34,865 | 40,202 | 1,467,923 |
| Travel | - | - | 822,948 |
| Marketing and business development | - | - | 981,108 |
| Professional services | 20,840 | 21,901 | 1,336,105 |
| | <u>55,705</u> | <u>62,103</u> | <u>5,558,084</u> |
| Other income (expense): | | | |
| Loss from sale part investment | (33,372) | (334,247) | (367,619) |
| Income from sale of rights (Note 5) | - | - | 4,369,208 |
| Foreign exchange loss | (557) | (2,063) | (126,599) |
| | <u>(33,929)</u> | <u>(336,310)</u> | <u>3,874,990</u> |
| (Loss) income before income tax expense | (89,634) | (398,413) | (2,665,785) |
| Income tax expense | - | - | - |
| Net (loss) income | <u>(89,634)</u> | <u>(398,413)</u> | <u>(2,665,785)</u> |
| Other Comprehensive Loss | | | |
| Unrealized (loss) gain on investment (Note 5) | (12,312) | 114,304 | 132,670 |
| Comprehensive (loss) income | <u>\$ (101,946)</u> | <u>\$ (284,109)</u> | <u>\$ (2,533,115)</u> |
| Net (loss) income per share: | | | |
| Basic and Diluted | \$ - | \$ - | |
| Weighted average shares outstanding | | | |
| Basic and Diluted | 92,381,000 | 92,381,000 | |

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Statements of Cash Flows

| | Years Ended | | Cumulative From |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|--|
| | February 29, 2016 | February 28, 2015 | February 14, 2007 (Inception) to February 29, 2016 |
| | (Unaudited) | | (Unaudited) |
| Cash Flows from Operating Activities | | | |
| Net (loss) income | \$ (89,634) | \$ (398,413) | \$ (2,665,785) |
| Items not affecting cash | | | |
| Non cash expenses | 33,373 | 334,247 | 1,620,811 |
| Non-cash income from sale of rights | - | - | (4,369,208) |
| Write-off of equipment | - | - | 27,522 |
| | <u>(56,261)</u> | <u>(64,166)</u> | <u>(5,386,660)</u> |
| Changes in non-cash working capital items | | | |
| Accounts payable | (2,728) | (8,426) | 4,071,820 |
| Accrued liabilities | - | - | 21,600 |
| Advances | (40,950) | (56,121) | 45,486 |
| Prepaid expenses | - | - | 37,500 |
| | <u>(99,939)</u> | <u>(128,713)</u> | <u>(1,210,254)</u> |
| Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities | | | |
| Cash Flows from Investing Activities | | | |
| Equipment acquired | - | - | (27,522) |
| Proceeds from sale of investments | 122,383 | 130,028 | 448,377 |
| | <u>122,383</u> | <u>130,028</u> | <u>420,855</u> |
| Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities | | | |
| Cash Flows from Financing Activities | | | |
| Stock subscriptions received | - | - | 255,500 |
| Proceeds from issuance of common stock | - | - | 564,162 |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>819,662</u> |
| Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities | | | |
| Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash | 22,444 | 1,315 | 30,263 |
| Cash, Beginning of Period | 7,819 | 6,504 | - |
| | <u>\$ 30,263</u> | <u>\$ 7,819</u> | <u>\$ 30,263</u> |
| Supplemental Cash Flow Information | | | |
| Interest paid | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - |
| Income taxes paid | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - |
| Non-Cash Financing Transaction | | | |
| Increase in paid-in capital from stock dividend | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 3,458,862 |
| Increase in accumulated deficit for stock dividend | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 3,493,800 |

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Period From February 14, 2007 (Inception) to February 29, 2016

| | Common Stock Shares | Common Stock Amount | Additional paid-in capital | Accumulated deficit | Total |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Issuance of common stock for cash to founders | 3,000,000 | \$ 3,000 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 3,000 |
| Net loss for the period ended February 28, 2007 | - | - | - | (7) | (7) |
| Balance February 28, 2007 | 3,000,000 | 3,000 | - | (7) | 2,993 |
| Issuance of common stock for cash at \$.01 per share | 2,325,000 | 2,325 | 20,925 | - | 23,250 |
| Issuance of common stock for cash at \$.05 per share | 498,000 | 498 | 24,402 | - | 24,900 |
| Net loss for the year ended February 29, 2008 | - | - | - | (10,054) | (10,054) |
| Balance, February 29, 2008 | 5,823,000 | 5,823 | 45,327 | (10,061) | 41,089 |
| Net loss for the year ended February 28, 2009 | - | - | - | (32,390) | (32,390) |
| Balance, February 28, 2009 | 5,823,000 | 5,823 | 45,327 | (42,451) | 8,699 |
| Stock dividend | 34,938,000 | 34,938 | 3,458,862 | (3,493,800) | - |
| Issuance of common stock for cash at \$.20 per share | 50,000 | 50 | 9,950 | - | 10,000 |
| Net loss for the year ended February 28, 2010 | - | - | - | (19,598) | (19,598) |
| Balance, February 28, 2010 | 40,811,000 | 40,811 | 3,514,139 | (3,555,849) | (899) |
| Net loss for the year ended February 28, 2011 | - | - | - | (2,736,483) | (2,736,483) |
| Balance, February 28, 2011 | 40,811,000 | 40,811 | 3,514,139 | (6,292,332) | (2,737,382) |
| Issuance for common stock units for cash | 9,200,000 | 9,200 | 466,412 | - | 475,612 |
| Issuance for common stock for services | 7,700,000 | 7,700 | 300,300 | - | 308,000 |
| Issuance of common stock for debt settlement | 3,620,000 | 3,620 | 141,180 | - | 144,800 |
| Net income for the year ended February 29, 2012 | - | - | - | 2,208,632 | 2,208,632 |
| Balance, February 29, 2012 | 61,331,000 | 61,331 | 4,422,031 | (4,083,700) | 399,662 |
| Issuance of common stock for cash and services | 28,050,000 | 28,050 | 329,950 | - | 358,000 |
| Net loss for the year ended February 28, 2013 | - | - | - | (522,298) | (522,298) |
| Balance, February 28, 2013 | 89,381,000 | 89,381 | 4,751,981 | (4,605,998) | 235,364 |
| Issuance of common shares for cash | 3,000,000 | 3,000 | 21,900 | - | 24,900 |
| Net loss for the year ended February 28, 2014 | - | - | - | (398,413) | (398,413) |
| Balance, February 28, 2014 | 92,381,000 | \$ 92,381 | \$ 4,773,881 | \$ (5,004,411) | \$ (138,149) |
| Net loss for the year ended February 28, 2015 | - | - | - | (89,634) | (89,634) |
| Balance, February 28, 2015 | 92,381,000 | \$ 92,381 | \$ 4,773,881 | \$ (5,094,045) | \$ (227,783) |
| Net loss for the year ended February 29, 2016 | - | - | - | - | - |
| Balance, February 29, 2016 | 92,381,000 | \$ 92,381 | \$ 4,773,881 | \$ (5,094,045) | \$ (227,783) |

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

1 Basis of Presentation and Nature of Business

Sillenger Exploration Corp. (“Sillenger” or the “Company”) was incorporated in Nevada on February 14, 2007. Sillenger is an exploration stage company and has not yet realized any revenues from its planned operations. During the period ended February 29, 2008, the Company had acquired a 100% interest in three mining claims in the Bulkley mining district of British Columbia, Canada for cash consideration of \$379. On May 15, 2009, the Company abandoned the mineral titles and re-staked them in order to reduce exploration costs. The Company’s rights to these claims expired in June 2011.

On May 26, 2010, Sillenger introduced its proprietary Claims Licensing Program (“CLP”) which is designed to help governments to provide a fast-track process for issuing the necessary documentation to resource companies. The system helps reduce risk to exploration companies and helps market a country as an attractive investment destination.

On June 1, 2010, Sillenger, through its business partnership with FCMI Global Inc. (“FCMI”), whereby FCMI assigned trademarks, intellectual properties, contracts and agreements to Sillenger in exchange for 5% (percent) of Sillenger’s annual net income per Sillenger’s audited financial statements, entered into a contract with the government of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea to conduct an airborne geophysical survey of certain specific areas of Equatorial Guinea. The survey was to provide the Ministry of Mines, Industry and Energy of Equatorial Guinea a geological database of the region highlighting the locations where there may be the presence of mineral, hydrocarbon or groundwater deposits, and a preliminary identification of subsurface structures which may present exploration potential, and to identify the likeliest exploration targets within those deposits. In exchange, Sillenger was granted the mineral and hydrocarbon rights to 15% of the claim blocks in the entire area surveyed, as chosen by Sillenger, as well as a preferential right to any other claims that Sillenger desires. The business partnership with FCMI entailed fully reimbursing FCMI for expenses it incurred in negotiating trademarks, intellectual properties, contracts and agreements that were assigned to Sillenger.

On June 11, 2010, Sillenger retained Fugro Airborne Surveys, a subsidiary of Fugro Group, to conduct the airborne geophysical survey of the Rio Muni region of Equatorial Guinea. The survey would have helped to reveal the locations of potential deposits, and provide a detailed reading of the subsurface structures.

In October 2010, the Company entered into negotiations to finance the cost of this survey. As part of these negotiations, Sillenger fully assigned its commitment with Fugro Airborne Surveys to a third party. On April 28, 2011, Sillenger executed an agreement with Ivory Resources Inc. (“Ivory”), Brilliant Resources Inc. [formerly Brilliant Mining Corp.] (“Brilliant”) and others, whereby Sillenger agreed to accept and receive 7,407,407 units of Brilliant (“unit”) [with a 4 month escrow] (Note 5) in exchange for Ivory acquiring from Sillenger the agreement with the government of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea, which included certain preferential rights to request mining and/or oil concessions. Each unit consists of one common share of Brilliant and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share of Brilliant upon the payment of \$0.45 per warrant at any time until 24 months following the date of issuance. As part of the agreement, amounts payable to FCMI were forgiven. On July 12, 2011, the Company closed its transaction with Ivory, Brilliant and others.

On September 16, 2011, Sillenger entered into an agreement with First African Exploration Corp. (“First African”), whereby First African will serve as the Company’s exclusive representative for obtaining, negotiating and performing contracts with countries in Africa and the Middle East, in connection with mining, hydrocarbons, water, and other natural resource projects. Sillenger’s obligations under this agreement include: use FAX on an exclusive basis, pay set-up and execution fees to FAX for the services provides and for country contracts successfully procured, include FAX in any local, regional or international ventures as a 10% shareholder.

On November 25, 2011, Sillenger entered into an agreement with the Republic of Benin (“Benin Agreement”). Pursuant to the terms of the Benin Agreement, Sillenger will conduct an airborne geophysical survey of the landmass of Benin and the offshore territory in the Gulf of Guinea. The purpose of the survey is to compile a geophysical information database of Benin’s mining, hydrocarbon and water deposits, and analyze such data to identify the likeliest exploration targets within those deposits for potential mining and exploration opportunities. The government is particularly interested in the potential size of some of their base metal deposits, which can often be determined when utilizing some of these technologies. The term of the Benin Agreement is two (2) years from the date of the Benin Agreement, which can be extended by agreement of the parties.

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements - Unaudited
Years Ended February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015

1 Basis of Presentation and Nature of Business (continued)

The Benin agreement provides for the Government to have an open option to cancel the agreement at their discretion in the event that the Company has not commenced work on the airborne survey by May 25, 2012 ("the option"). To date, Sillenger has been unable to commence the necessary work due to a lack of financing. Since there is no provision in the agreement that allows Sillenger to have the option removed, it will be necessary for Sillenger to renegotiate the agreement once the company has the financing in place and the ability to commence work on the airborne survey.

The Company continues searching for other opportunities that may create shareholder value.

2 Going Concern

Sillenger has negative working capital of \$1,374,790 and an accumulated deficit during the exploration stage of \$6,159,586 as of February 29, 2016. Sillenger's financial statements are prepared using generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. However, Sillenger has not realized any revenues from operations. Without raising additional capital or realization of its investments, there would be substantial doubt about Sillenger's ability to continue as a going concern. Sillenger's management plans on raising cash from public or private debt or equity financing, on an as needed basis, and in the longer term, from revenues from the acquisition and exploration and development of mineral interests, if found. Sillenger's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on these additional cash financings, and, ultimately, upon achieving profitable operations through the development of mineral interests.

3 Summary of Critical Accounting Policies

Investment

The Company has classified its investment as available for sale and recorded it at fair market value and any associated gain or loss, net of tax, is recorded as "other comprehensive income (loss)".

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates and assumptions relate to, but are not limited to, estimation of accrued liabilities and the valuation of investment. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Foreign Currency Translation and Transactions

The Company's reporting and functional currency is the U.S. dollar. Foreign currency denominated monetary balance sheet items are translated into U.S. dollars at the prevailing exchange rates in effect at the end of the reporting period, the historical rate for non-monetary balance sheet items and stockholders' equity (deficit), and the average rate for the year for revenues, expenses, gains and losses. Foreign currency gains or losses on translation are included in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

3 Summary of Critical Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company follows Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 820 for all financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis. ASC Topic 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The statement establishes market or observable inputs as the preferred sources of values, followed by assumptions based on hypothetical transactions in the absence of market inputs. The statement requires fair value measurements be classified and disclosed in one of the following categories:

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2 – Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active and model-derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drivers are observable.

Level 3 – Significant inputs to the valuation model are unobservable.

Financial assets and liabilities are classified based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method prescribed by ASC Topic 740 – Income Taxes. Deferred income taxes are recognized for the tax consequences in future years for differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their financial reporting amounts at each year-end based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized. Income tax expense is the tax incurred for the period and the change during the period of deferred tax assets and liabilities.

In accordance with accounting literature related to uncertainty in income taxes, tax benefits from uncertain tax positions that are recognized in the financial statements are measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than fifty percent likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement.

The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to uncertain tax positions in selling, general and administrative expenses. No interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions were accrued at February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015.

Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the periods. Diluted earnings (loss) per share reflects, in addition to the weighted average number of common shares, the potential dilution of stock resulting from the exercise of warrants. The warrants were excluded in the calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share because their effect is anti-dilutive.

4 Recently Issued Accounting Standards And Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

(a) Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

The FASB issued ASU 2015-16 Business Combinations (Topic 805): Simplifying the Accounting for Measurement Period Adjustments. Under this ASU, adjustments to the provisional amounts recorded in a business combination continue to be calculated as if the accounting had been completed at the acquisition date. However, the ASU eliminates the requirement to retrospectively account for those adjustments and instead requires recognition in the period that the adjustments are identified. The adoption of this ASU had no impact on the Company's unaudited financial statements. The FASB issued ASU 2015-05, Intangibles: Goodwill and Other Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40), to provide guidance to customers about whether a cloud computing arrangement includes a software license. The prospective adoption of this ASU effective January 1, 2016 had no impact on the Company's unaudited financial statements.

The FASB issued ASU 2015-02, Consolidation (Topic 810): Amendments to the Consolidation Analysis, which ends the deferral granted to investment companies from applying the VIE guidance and makes targeted amendments to the current consolidation guidance. Some of the more notable amendments are (1) the identification of variable interests when fees are paid to a decision maker or service provider, (2) the VIE characteristics for a limited partnership or similar entity and (3) the primary beneficiary determination. The adoption of this ASU had no impact on the Company's unaudited financial statements.

The FASB issued ASU 2015-01, Income Statement: Extraordinary and Unusual Items (Subtopic 225-20), to simplify income statement classification by removing the concept of extraordinary items from U.S. GAAP. As a result, items that are both unusual and infrequent will no longer be separately reported net of tax after continuing operations. The adoption of this ASU had no impact on the Company's unaudited financial statements.

The FASB issued ASU 2014-16, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Determining Whether the Host Contract in a Hybrid Financial Instrument Issued in the Form of a Share is More Akin to Debt or to Equity. ASU 2014-16 clarifies how current guidance should be interpreted in evaluating the economic characteristics and risks of a host contract in a hybrid financial instrument that is issued in the form of a share. In addition, ASU 2014-16 clarifies that in evaluating the nature of a host contract, an entity should assess the substance of the relevant terms and features (that is, the relative strength of the debt-like or equity-like terms and features given the facts and circumstances) when considering how to weigh those terms and features. The adoption of this ASU had no impact on the Company's unaudited financial statements.

The FASB issued ASU 2014-12, Compensation-Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Accounting for Share- Based Payments When the Terms of an Award Provide That a Performance Target Could Be Achieved after the Requisite Service Period. This newly issued accounting standard is intended to resolve the diverse accounting treatment of those awards in practice. The adoption of this ASU had no impact on the Company's unaudited financial statements.

(b) Recent accounting guidance not yet adopted

The FASB issued a new revenue recognition standard codified as ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This newly issued accounting standard provides accounting guidance for all revenue arising from contracts with customers and affects all entities that enter into contracts to provide goods or services to their customers unless the contracts are in the scope of other U.S. GAAP requirements, such as the leasing literature. This new revenue standard is required to be applied for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2017 using either a full retrospective approach for all periods presented in the period of adoption or a modified retrospective approach. The Company is currently assessing the impact the adoption of this standard might have on its financial position or results of operations.

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements - Unaudited
Years Ended February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015

5 Investment

Investment represents 7,407,407 common shares and 7,407,407 share purchase warrants (“Units”), of a publicly traded company on the Toronto Venture Stock Exchange. Each Unit, with a fair market value of approximately of \$0.25 at the time of initial recognition, consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (“Unit”). Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share of Brilliant upon the payment of \$0.45 per warrant at any time until 24 months following the date of issuance.

The shares have been valued using observable market prices and the warrants have been valued using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

The Units were received as part compensation to Sillenger for giving up its rights pertaining to Sillenger’s agreement with the government of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea. In addition, as part of this agreement, amounts payable by Sillenger to FCMI of \$2,489,054 were forgiven.

On July 12, 2011, upon closing of the above transaction, the Company recognized \$4,369,208 as “Other income” consisting of \$2,489,054 representing amounts payable by Sillenger to FCMI, now forgiven, and \$1,880,154 representing the fair value on July 12, 2011, of the Units of Brilliant.

During the year ended February 29, 2016, the Company sold approximately 686,000 shares at ruling market prices to pay off accounts payable and to finance working capital.

Subsequent to the year, the Company sold more shares at ruling market prices to pay off accounts payable and finance working capital.

6 Related Party Transactions

On April 28, 2011, Sillenger entered into an agreement with a former director to compensate him for his role in procuring the agreements with the government of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea. Under the terms of the agreement, Sillenger has agreed to pay \$150,000 and issue 2,000,000 Sillenger common shares (note 7). The \$150,000 payment was contingent upon raising \$400,000 of equity financing. The \$150,000 was recognized as an expense for the year ended February 29, 2012.

As of February 29, 2012, the Company owed \$136,181 to First African relating to payments by First African on behalf of the Company for short term working capital needs. The advance is for short-term working capital financing and is interest free. A former non-executive director of Sillenger is a part shareholder of First African.

Under the terms of the First African Agreement, First African has two primary obligations: one, assist Sillenger to procure and set-up country contracts in Africa and the Middle East and two, assist with the execution phase of the contracts procured. First African is entitled to a fee for the successful completion of each of the two phases. Subsequent to the year end, on June 5, 2012, the Company and First African agreed to a fee of \$950,000 for successful implementation of the set-up phase of the contract with the Republic of Benin dated November 25, 2011. The fee of \$950,000 was due immediately and has been recorded as contract fees expense for the year ended February 29, 2012 and included as accounts payable as of February 28, 2014.

On September 11, 2012, the Company entered into an employment agreement with Mr. John Gillespie to serve as its President and Chief Executive Officer. The term of the agreement is for one year, effective June 1, 2012. The agreement renews automatically on a year to year basis thereafter, unless terminated by the parties upon 90 days notice at the end of each term. Mr. Gillespie is entitled to receive an annual salary of CDN \$120,000, plus customary health, dental and life insurance benefits and reimbursement of business expenses. He may also receive an annual bonus (in cash and/or stock) as determined by the Board or the Compensation Committee of the Company. For his efforts over the past two years in bringing the Company through a difficult phase, without pay, Mr. Gillespie is also entitled to receive a bonus of CDN \$100,000; such bonus is to be paid when funds are available to the Company to do so. As of February 29, 2016, the Company had paid no salary or bonus to Mr. John Gillespie.

7 Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

At inception, Sillenger issued 3,000,000 shares of stock to its founding shareholder for \$3,000 cash. During the period ended February 29, 2008, Sillenger issued 2,823,600 shares of stock for \$48,150 cash. During the year ended February 28, 2010, the Company issued 50,000 shares of stock for \$10,000 cash. Also, during the year ended February 28, 2010, the Company declared a 6 to 1 stock dividend valued at \$0.10 per share at the grant date resulting in the issuance of 34,938,000 shares and a non-cash transaction recorded to additional paid-in capital of \$3,458,862 and accumulated deficit during exploration stage of \$3,493,800. There were no transactions affecting stockholders' deficit in the year ended February 28, 2011 other than the net loss, being the comprehensive loss. The Company issued shares pursuant to the following transactions:

On July 27, 2011, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 4,400,000 common stock units at a purchase price of \$0.05 per unit receiving proceeds of \$230,544. Each unit is comprised of (i) one share of the Company's common stock and (ii) a two-year ½ warrant to purchase 0.50 shares of the Company's common stock. The warrants have expired unexercised.

On August 5, 2011, the Company issued 4,000,000 shares of its common stock for a one year consulting services agreement at \$0.04 per share. The agreement is with an independent energy consultant specializing in the prospect evaluation, reserve assessment, risk evaluation, subsurface geological and geophysical interpretation, and database management. On August 8, 2011, the Company issued 2,000,000 shares of its common stock at \$0.04 per share to a director as part consideration for his efforts in closing the contract with the government of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea.

On September 12, 2011, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 3,500,000 common stock units at a purchase price of \$0.05 per unit receiving proceeds of \$176,508. Each unit is comprised of (i) one share of the Company's common stock and (ii) a two-year ½ warrant to purchase 0.50 shares of the Company's common stock. The warrants have expired unexercised.

On September 14, 2011, the Company issued 200,000 shares of its common stock at \$0.04 per share to a consulting firm as one time consideration for advice regarding financing matters.

On September 23, 2011, the Company issued 1,500,000 shares of its common stock at \$0.04 for a sixteen month administrative services agreement commencing September 1, 2012. The agreement is with an independent consultant for bookkeeping, contracts proofing and administration services.

On November 7, 2011, the Company executed debt settlement agreement with one of its creditors. The Company issued 3,620,000 shares at \$0.04 to settle a payable balance amounting to \$144,800.

On December 6, 2011, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 1,300,000 common stock units at a purchase price of \$0.05 per unit receiving proceeds of \$68,561. Each unit is comprised of (i) one share of the Company's common stock and (ii) a two-year ½ warrant to purchase 0.50 shares of the Company's common stock. The warrants have expired unexercised.

On January 30, 2012, the Board of Directors approved the increase in the Company's authorized shares from 75,000,000 to 300,000,000.

On February 2, 2012, the Company executed debt settlement agreement with one of its creditors. The Company issued 2,500,000 shares at \$0.04 to settle a payable balance amounting to \$100,000. As of February 29, 2012, the \$100,000 amount settled had been included as "shares to be issued" on the balance sheet; the shares were issued on March 3, 2012.

On April 13, 2012, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 25,550,000 common stock units at a price of \$0.01 per unit receiving proceeds of \$258,000. \$255,500 of these proceeds were received in February 2012, and were shown as "stock subscriptions received" on the balance sheet as of February 29, 2012.

In December 2012, the Company received an advance of \$24,900 towards a common stock subscription. In March 2013, the Company issued 3,000,000 shares of its common stock.

Sillenger Exploration Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements - Unaudited
Years Ended February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015

8 Financial Instruments

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts on the accompanying balance sheets for cash, advances, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are carried at cost, which approximates fair value.

Fair Value Hierarchy

As of February 29, 2016, the fair value of the investment available for sale is valued under Level 1. The investment is the only asset measured at fair value.
